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COLLEGE OF LIBERAL ARTS
OFFICE OF THE DEAN  
 
Sent on behalf of Associate Dean Violet Showers Johnson

 
Hello Department Heads and Assistants,
 
We are excited to inform you that we have received the call for the University Professorships for
Undergraduate Teaching Excellence award.  Please see attached University call, guidelines, and
nomination template.
 
 
All nominations will be reviewed by the College of Liberal Arts Faculty Awards Committee, therefore,
please submit your completed packets according to the instructions provided in the attached guidelines to
Kathy Payne (kpayne@tamu.edu) no later than Friday, February 4.  Please note that the deadlines in the
UPUTE guidelines DO NOT reflect the internal deadlines set by the College of Liberal Arts. Late
nominations cannot be accepted.
 
Please be aware that nominees who are not eligible will not be considered for this award. Eligibility has
been established by the University as follows:
 
“At the time of nomination, candidates for UPUTE must have at least five year of full-time service to
Texas A&M University and must show a sustained record of teaching excellence.”
 
The University has provided a rubric which can be found in the Guidelines. Please reference the rubric to
make the most competitive nomination packet. We will use this rubric to evaluate nominees at the College
level as well. 
 
 
Thank you,
 
 
Katherine Payne | Administrative Coordinator II
Faculty Affairs
Office of the Dean, College of Liberal Arts, Texas A&M University
4223 TAMU | College Station, Texas 77843-4223
Ph: 979.845.8541  Fax: 979.845.5764 | kpayne@tamu.edu
 
 

From: DOF Awards & Programs <awardsprograms@tamu.edu> 
Sent: Wednesday, January 12, 2022 2:55 PM
To: Stover, Patrick J. <patrick.stover@tamu.edu>; Suermann, Patrick C
<psuermann@arch.tamu.edu>; Welsh III, Mark A <mwelsh@tamu.edu>; Bermudez, Jose Luis
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University Professorships for Undergraduate Teaching Excellence 
Guidelines 2022 


  
 


The University Professorships for Undergraduate Teaching Excellence (UPUTE) are conferred upon the most 
accomplished teachers of undergraduates at Texas A&M University. UPUTE recipients exhibit uncommon 
excellence and devotion to the education of undergraduate students. These professors are not only exceptional 
instructors, but also are innovators in pedagogy, exploring new teaching methods, and seeking engagement with 
other educators in pursuit of excellence.  


The Office of the Dean of Faculties is responsible for issuing the award guidelines and managing the overall awards 
process. For general questions regarding these guidelines, you may contact the Office of the Dean of Faculties at 
(979) 845-4274 or awardsprograms@tamu.edu. 


 
Table 1. Timeline for the University Professorships for Undergraduate Teaching 
Excellence Awards  
  
  


February 24, 2022  Award nominations submitted to awardsprograms@tamu.edu by 
12:00 p.m.  


TBD, late March 2022  Selection committee meeting  
April 11 – 15, 2022  Colleges must notify award recipients no later than 5:00 p.m. 


April 15, 2022  
April 29 – May 3, 
2022 


Recipient names released to the University community and news 
media 


May 4, 2022  University Professorships for Undergraduate Teaching Excellence 
Award Recipients Honored at Transformational Teaching and 
Learning Conference 


  
 
Nomination Eligibility 


1. At the time of nomination, candidates for UPUTE must have at least five years of full-time service to 
Texas A&M University and should show a sustained record of teaching excellence.  


2. Previous holders of the Professorship may be re-nominated by their college and will count as the 
allotted nomination for the college. Previous holders will be given equal consideration with other 
nominees. 


3. Recipients of the UPUTE are expected to contribute to ongoing professional development in teaching at 
Texas A&M University by facilitating, with the support of CTE, campus-wide enrichment opportunities 
for colleagues. 


 
 
  



tel:9798454274
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Nomination and Selection Process 
1. There are 18 nominating academic colleges. Each college may nominate one member of the university 


faculty each year. 
2. All nominations must be routed through the Department Head and Dean for approval. Self-nominations 


are not accepted. The Dean is not required to be the author of the nomination letter. 
3. The selection committee, assembled by the Dean of Faculties, makes recommendations through the 


Dean of Faculties and Associate Provost to the Provost and Executive Vice President. 
4. The term of the professorship is 3 academic years (Sept-Aug) with no automatic renewal.  
5. University Professorship for Undergraduate Teaching Excellence recipients receive a medal, a framed 


certificate, and a $5,000 annual supplement to their salary in September in each of the three years, and 
an annual $5,000 bursary for support of their teaching program and professional development.  


 
 


 Selection Committee Information 
1. A member of the Center for Teaching Excellence serves as a permanent voting member, and the rest of 


the committee is made up of representatives from five randomly selected colleges each year. 
2. Colleges are encouraged to invite committee members who exemplify teaching excellence, including, 


but not limited to, previous winners of this award.  
 
 


Selection Criteria 
Successful nominees may exemplify the following: 


1. Engaging and innovative instruction and course design. 
2. Rigorous expectations for undergraduates, coupled with support for students to achieve those 


expectations. 
3. Impact beyond their classrooms (e.g., mentorship of other faculty and graduate students in the area of 


undergraduate instruction, involvement of undergraduates in research, adoption/application of their 
undergraduate teaching instructional techniques and course materials by others). 


4. Broader impact on disciplinary pedagogy. 
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Submitting Nominations 
Each nominating college should email submissions to awardsprograms@tamu.edu by the deadline in Table 1. 
Every submission should include the following items: 


1. Nomination Packet for each nominee 
Submissions must use the provided nomination packet template found online.  


2. Professional Photo for each nominee 
Please provide a recent close-crop headshot in full color, minimum 300 dpi. 
 
 


Nomination Details 
Preparing a Nomination 


1. Collect and prepare all required materials. 
2. Organize the required materials into the appropriate sections of the template and save as a single PDF. 


Required Sections 
1. Nomination Letter – LIMIT: 4 pages 


A letter supporting the granting of an UPUTE professorship to the nominee. The letter should provide 
evidence of the impact of their teaching on Texas A&M undergraduate students, a summary and 
assessment of peer and student evaluations on quality of teaching, evidence/impact of the candidate’s 
teaching innovation and scholarship throughout the Texas A&M community, and potential for fulfilling 
expectations associated with the award.  


2. Biographical Summary — LIMIT: 300 words (1 paragraph)  
This paragraph should provide a concise summary of the relevant major achievements for the nominee.  
It should include the following:    


• Name of the nominee; current position; number of years employed at Texas A&M; highest 
degree received 


• Career highlights, including selected awards and honors, relevant to undergraduate teaching. 
3. Candidate Statement – LIMIT: 1 page, single spaced 


This statement should include a very brief outline of the candidate’s teaching philosophy and 
accomplishments, her/his preliminary plans for using the UPUTE professorship to influence the campus 
community during the award period, and strategies for fulfilling the obligations of the professorship. 


4. A short curriculum vitae listing relevant accomplishments – LIMIT: 5 pages 
5. Letters of Endorsement — LIMIT: up to a total of 6 pages 


These may be from any source (colleagues, students, former students, administrators, etc.). Please 
advise letter writers that the endorsements will be read and evaluated by a range of selection 
committee members who may or may not be familiar with the nominee’s discipline. Therefore, the 
significance of the nominee’s accomplishments that are of a specialized or technical nature may need to 
be explained carefully. Because this is a teaching award, attention MUST be focused on their teaching 
accomplishments and impact. 
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University Professorship for Undergraduate Teaching Excellence (UPUTE) Rubric 
 
 


Criteria Exceptional 
3 


Accomplished 
2 


Effective 
1 


Not Provided 
0 


Score 


Engaging and innovative instruction and course design.  


• Teaches for broader educational impact through the optimal interaction of student, instructor, discipline, and infrastructure  
• Utilizes evidence-based best practices in teaching and learning  
• Designs a well-aligned course as evidenced through learning outcomes, activities, assignments, and assessments 
• Applies innovative strategies and technologies 
• Demonstrates evidence of student engagement and student learning  


Rigorous expectations for undergraduates, coupled with support for students to achieve those expectations.  


• Uses assessment as a tool for facilitating learning as well as a tool for measuring learning  
• Applies Universal Design for Learning (UDL) practices to support diversity, equity, and inclusion 
• Provides prompt, targeted feedback on student work 
• Monitors student understanding and addresses misconceptions 
• Invites and responds to feedback on the learning environment 
• Engages students in creating a path to learning success 
• Prepares students for future courses and career 
• Models and mentors how to think in the discipline  


Impact beyond their classrooms (e.g., mentorship of other faculty and graduate students in the area of undergraduate instruction, 
involvement of undergraduates in research, adoption/application of their undergraduate teaching instructional techniques and course 
materials by others).  


 


• Influences approaches of peers who teach sections of the same course or related courses 
• Influences approaches of peers across campus 
• Engages in course development and/or redesign 
• Leads or collaborates on curriculum redesign 
• Mentors faculty peers, teaching assistants, and/or undergraduate peer tutors 
• Mentors undergraduate researchers 
• Serves on building committees for modern teaching spaces 
• Serves on selection committees for learning management system  
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Criteria Exceptional 
3 


Accomplished 
2 


Effective 
1 


Not Provided 
0 


Score 


Broader impact on disciplinary pedagogy.  


• Influences teaching culture by sharing teaching ideas and practices 
informally in meetings or via social media 


• Participates in creation of Open Educational Resources or other online 
learning materials adopted by other institutions 


• Shares teaching practices and results at campus or disciplinary 
conferences 


• Conducts classroom research (Scholarship of Teaching and Learning – 
SoTL) and publishes in disciplinary journals  


     


Other criteria well supported by evidence-based teaching practice.  


• Engages learners in active learning 
• Uses high-impact practices to provide transformational learning 


experiences 
• Encourages a growth mindset regarding learning 
• Promotes use of study strategies supported by research on how 


people learn 


     


Other  
•       


*The associated evidence listed within each focus area are suggestions to prompt your evaluation of candidates. There may be additional evidence not 
listed in the rubric that would serve to support that area. Further, nominees may exhibit strength in some of these areas but are not necessarily expected to 
excel in them all. 
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<jbermudez@tamu.edu>; De Miranda, Michael A <demiranda@tamu.edu>; Hurtado, John E
<jehurtado@tamu.edu>; Thomas, Deborah J <dthomas@tamu.edu>; Ahdieh, Robert B.
<ahdieh@law.tamu.edu>; Oberhelman, Steven M <s-oberhelman@tamu.edu>; Ireland, Robert D
<direland@mays.tamu.edu>; Waer, Amy L. <waer@tamu.edu>; Fahrenwald, Nancy Lynn
<fahrenwald@tamu.edu>; Reddy, Indra K <ireddy@tamu.edu>; Gibbs, Shawn Glen
<sgibbs@tamu.edu>; Johnson, Valen E <vejohnson@tamu.edu>; Quigg, Antonietta S
<quigga@tamug.edu>; cesar.malave@qatar.tamu.edu; August, John R <j-august@tamu.edu>; Gill,
Clare A <clare-gill@exchange.tamu.edu>; Van Zandt, Shannon S <svanzandt@arch.tamu.edu>;
Ashley III, Frank B <fashley@tamu.edu>; Opperman, Lynne A <lopperman@tamu.edu>; Nafukho,
Fredrick M <fnafukho@tamu.edu>; Anand, Nagamangala <nkanand@tamu.edu>; Johnson, Michael
D <mdjohnson@tamu.edu>; Brannstrom, Christian <cbrannst@geos.tamu.edu>; Pham, Huyen T
<hpham@law.tamu.edu>; Johnson, Violet M <vmjohnson@tamu.edu>; Sorescu, Sorin M
<ssorescu@mays.tamu.edu>; Welsh, Jane <jwelsh@cvm.tamu.edu>; McLennon, Sue
<sue.mclennon@exchange.tamu.edu>; Khan, Mansoor A <mkhan@tamu.edu>; McKyer, Lisako
Jones <lisako.mckyer@tamu.edu>; Zoran, Mark J <zoran@science.tamu.edu>; Davis, Carol A
<bunchc@tamug.edu>; Economou, Ioannis <ioannis.economou@tamu.edu>; Levine, Jonathan M
<jlevine@cvm.tamu.edu>; Rojo-Del-Busto, Mario <mrbusto@tamu.edu>; Katz, Claire E
<ckatz@tamu.edu>
Cc: Ortiz-Ganem, Alberta J <alberta@exchange.tamu.edu>; Kraguljac, Stasha
<skraguljac@arch.tamu.edu>; Storey, Christina M <cstorey@tamu.edu>; Gibson, Lisa M
<lgibson@tamu.edu>; Smith, Megan H <megan.h.smith@tamu.edu>; Engineering Faculty Services
<facultyservices@tamu.edu>; Merrywell, Jennifer R <jennifermerrywell@tamu.edu>; CLLA Faculty
Hiring <clafacultyhiring@tamu.edu>; Lund, Melissa S <mlund@mays.tamu.edu>; Williams, Cheryl R
<cwilliams@mays.tamu.edu>; Texas A&M Health - COM-FacultyAffairs <com-
facultyaffairs@tamu.edu>; Rule, Amber <amberrule@tamu.edu>; Alonso, Agatha W
<aalonso@tamu.edu>; Delvo, Kristy J <kristy@science.tamu.edu>; Bishop Smith, Cari
<bishopc@tamug.edu>; Abou Ghaida, Rola <rola.aboughaida@tamu.edu>;
Kelsey.agnew@ag.tamu.edu; Ward, Tommie D <tdward@arch.tamu.edu>; Hein, Mary E <m-
hein@tamu.edu>; Raburn, Lisa L <lraburn@tamu.edu>; Smith, Megan H
<megan.h.smith@tamu.edu>; Ely, Deyanira P <dely@tamu.edu>; Smith, Corie
<corie.smith@tamu.edu>; Merrywell, Jennifer R <jennifermerrywell@tamu.edu>; Stark, Mandy L
<mandys@tamu.edu>; Vasquez, Thomas A <thovasquez12@library.tamu.edu>; Lund, Melissa S
<mlund@mays.tamu.edu>; Nichols, Marlene J. <mjwong@tamu.edu>; Jakubik, Laura F
<jakubik@tamu.edu>; Jaramillo, Maria V <maria-v-jaramillo@tamu.edu>; Watkins, Robin S
<rswatkins@tamu.edu>; Holle, Jennifer D <jholle@science.tamu.edu>; Bishop Smith, Cari
<bishopc@tamug.edu>; alia.fakhr@tamu.edu; Cornett, Dianne G <dgcornett@cvm.tamu.edu>;
Skaggs, Misty L <m-skaggs@tamu.edu>; DOF Awards & Programs <awardsprograms@tamu.edu>;
Wyer, Amy <awyer@exchange.tamu.edu>; Guillory, Jeana E <jguillory@tamu.edu>; Wilkinson,
Heather H <h-wilkinson@tamu.edu>
Subject: University Professorships for Undergraduate Teaching Excellence (UPUTE)
 
Sent on behalf of Heather H. Wilkinson, Senior Associate Dean of Faculties
 
Dear Deans and Dean of Faculties Operations Council Members,
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This is the annual call for nominations for University Professorships for Undergraduate Teaching
Excellence (UPUTE). UPUTE professorships are conferred upon the most accomplished teachers of
undergraduates at Texas A&M University. At least two professorships are awarded each year and
recipients are honored during the Transformational Teaching and Learning Conference in late spring.
I ask that you work with your faculty to nominate one faculty member from your college for this
award, using the criteria and selection process detailed in the attached guidelines document.
 
Candidates for UPUTE must have at least five years of full-time service to Texas A&M University and
should show a sustained record of teaching excellence. UPUTE professorships consist of three-year
terms. UPUTE professorships are not automatically renewed after the three-year term is over.
However, previous holders may be re-nominated by their college. Faculty members who are
selected for these professorships are expected to be actively involved in faculty development
programs for teaching for the duration of their award. 
 
I ask that each Dean forward nominations to the Office of the Dean of Faculties via
awardsprograms@tamu.edu by noon on February 24, 2022, so that selections can be made in time
for the Transformational Teaching and Learning Conference on May 4, 2022. The attached award
guidelines provide details necessary for preparation of the nominations. This document can also be
found on the Office of the Dean of Faculties website (www.dof.tamu.edu).  
 
Sincerely,
Heather H. Wilkinson
 
-- 
Heather Wilkinson 
 
Senior Associate Dean of Faculties
Office of the Dean of Faculties | Texas A&M University
1126 TAMU | College Station, TX 77843
h-wilkinson@tamu.edu
 
Follow our Faculty Development related events, news, and updates:
https://www.facebook.com/TAMUfacultydev
 
https://twitter.com/TAMUfacultydev
 
Professor
Plant Pathology and Microbiology home of the Bioenvironmental Sciences (BESC) Program| Texas
A&M University
2132 TAMU | College Station, TX 77843
h-wilkinson@tamu.edu
 
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY
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